account if the entity directs another party to transfer the cash on its behalf.

Considering the increased scale of such arrangements in 2023, in order to provide more
relevant information related to such arrangements, the Group has voluntarily changed the
presentation of cash flows to include the cash flows that in substance occur for the Group
in the transactions where the Group directs the contracted banks to pay the suppliers on
the Group’s behalf. After the change, when the banks pay the payable the Group owes its
suppliers on its behalf, the Group presents a financing cash inflow and an operating, investing
or financing cash outflow related to the affected payable the Group owes its suppliers.
Presentation of cash paid to the banks when the notes mature remains the same as financing
cash outflow. The change in presentation of cash flows has no impact on the total net cash
movement of the Group, nor on the financial position and profit or loss of the Group.

The voluntary change has been applied retrospectively and comparative figures have been
adjusted accordingly.

Year ended December 31, 2023
Before

change in
presentation

(Decrease)/
increase As reported

(RMB millions)

Net cash generated from operating activities 25,965 (5,184) 20,781
Net cash used in investing activities (18,092) (1,773) (19,865)
Net cash used in financing activities (8,321) 6,957 (1,364)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (448) — (448)

Year ended December 31, 2022
As previously

reported
(Decrease)/

increase As adjusted
(RMB millions)

Net cash generated from operating activities 2,198 (1,403) 795
Net cash used in investing activities (17,548) (480) (18,028)
Net cash used in financing activities (4,482) 1,883 (2,599)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (19,832) — (19,832)

– 36 –

3	 Segment information

The Group’s business activities, for which discrete financial statements are available, are regularly
reviewed and evaluated by the chief operating decision-maker (“CODM”). The CODM, who is
responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been
identified as the Chief Executive Officer of the Group. As a result of this evaluation, the Group
determined that it has operating segments as follows:

•	 Domestic
•	 Overseas

The CODM assesses the performance of the operating segments mainly based on revenues and
operating profit or loss of each operating segment. Thus, segment result would present revenues,